File No.  01-281

Fiona Ma, Treasurer

December 12, 2001

Page No. 2






December 12, 2001

Fiona Ma, Treasurer

Re-Elect Treasurer Susan Leal

31 Sheldon Terrace

San Francisco, CA 94122

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-01-281
Dear Ms. Ma:

This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

QUESTION


May "Re-Elect Treasurer Susan Leal," a controlled committee to support the re-election of Susan Leal to Treasurer of San Francisco, transfer contributions to the "Committee to Elect Susan Leal," also a controlled committee, to support the election of Susan Leal to Treasurer of San Francisco?

CONCLUSION


The Act does not prohibit the transfer of campaign funds between a local candidate's controlled committees for the same office.

FACTS


The "Re-Elect Treasurer Susan Leal" committee was established to support 

Ms. Leal's re-election to the office of San Francisco Treasurer in the November 6, 2001, election.  Ms.Leal was successful in her bid for re-election.  After the election, the

committee had funds remaining in its campaign bank account.  In addition, the "Committee to Elect Susan Leal" was established to elect Susan Leal to the post of San Francisco Treasurer in 1993.  This committee remains open.  Ms. Leal intends to transfer funds from the "Re-Elect Treasurer Susan Leal" committee to the "Committee to Elect Susan Leal."

ANALYSIS


The Act does not contain provisions prohibiting the transfer of funds between a local candidate's controlled committees for the same office.


You also suggested that the "Re-Elect Treasurer Susan Leal" committee should report making the transfer on Schedule E of the Form 460, using the expenditure code "TSF."  This is correct.  In addition, the "Committee to Elect Susan Leal" should report receipt of the transfer on Schedule I of the Form 460, with the receipt described as a transfer.


In addition, since the City and County of San Francisco has its own ordinance governing campaign activities, please contact the San Francisco Ethics Commission at  415/554-4375 for advice regarding local law. 


If you have additional questions, please feel free to contact me at 866/275-3772.







Sincerely,







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel







By:    ________________________


         Kevin S. Moen, PhD







         Political Reform Consultant II
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014. Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations.








